Naoshima Bus Timetables

Effective April 1, 2025

¥ [Town Bus) Adult (13 years old and over)-:-¥ 100  Children (5-12 years old) - ¥ 50
X Please pay as you get off. Coins only.

[Benesse House Area Free Shuttle Bus)---Free

Miyanoura Port =Nokyo—mae (Art House Project) = Tsutsuji-so (Benesse House Area)

Town Bus Timetable

Seimon-mae 6:58 9:52 10:58 12:04 14:15 15:26 | 15:45|16:22 17:22
Sainokami 6:59 8:40 9:563|10:23| 10:59 | 11:17 12:05 12:56 | 13:22|13:49|14:16 15:27|15:46 | 16:23 17:23
Washinomatsu 7:00 8:41 9:54 | 10:24 | 11:00 [11:18 12:06 12:57|13:23]13:50 | 14:17 15:28 | 15:47 |16:24 17:24
Seikyo-mae 7:01 8:42 9:55|10:25|11:01 11:19 12:07 12:58 | 13:24|13:51|14:18 15:2915:48|16:25 17:25
Fureai Shinryosho JIGY ! 8:43 9:56 |10:26|11:02 11:20 12:08 12:59|13:25]13:52 | 14:19 | 14:43|15:30| 15:49 | 16:26 17:26
Arr.. 8:45 9:58 |10:28 | 11:04 [11:22 12:10 13:01 | 13:27 [ 13:54 | 14:21 | 14:45 | 15:32 | 15:51 | 16:28 17:28
Miyanoura Port ——MIEN 7:03 | 7:41 9:45 12:00 12:40 16:53 18:13|19:15 | 20:45
Dep,| 9:06 10:00 | 10:30 | 11:06 [ 11:25 12:12 13:03 [13:30 | 13:57 | 14:23 | 14:48 | 15:34 | 15:53 | 16:30 17:30
Higashi-Miyanoura 7:04 7:42 | 9:07 | 9:46 10:01 [10:31|11:07 | 11:26 | 12:01 | 12:13|12:41|13:04 | 13:31 | 13:58 | 14:24 | 14:49 | 15:35 | 15:54 | 16:31|16:54 | 17:31 | 18:14|19:16 | 20:46
FukushiCentehshitm 7:04 | 7:42 | 9:07 | 9:46 [10:01 | 10:31|11:07 [ 11:26{12:01 | 12:13|12:41|13:04 | 13:31|13:58 |14:24 | 14:49 | 15:35  15:54 | 16:31 | 16:54 | 17:31 | 18:14 19:16 | 20:46

Fukushi Centerci) R ¢ | ! | ! | ! VoL rr L el L [i3os] L [isse| oy 10| Lo fisiss| L | L [ L | L[ L] L

Youjigakuen 7:05 7:43 08 | 9:47 |10:02 [10:32|11:08| 11:27 |12:02 | 12:16 | 12:42|13:07 | 13:32 | 14:01 |14:25 | 14:52 | 15:36 | 15:57 | 16:32 | 16:55| 17:32 | 18:15 | 19:17 | 20:47

Chugakkou-mae 7:06 7:44 09 | 9:48 (10:03 [10:33 | 11:09 | 11:28 [12:03 | 12:17 | 12:43 | 13:08 | 13:33 | 14:02 |14:26 | 14:53 | 15:37 | 15:58 | 16:33 | 16:56 | 17:33 | 18:16 | 19:18| 20:48

Yakuba-mae 7:07 7:45 11/ 9:50 {10:05 | 10:35| 11:11 | 11:30 [12:05 | 12:19|12:45 | 13:10 | 13:35 | 14:04 |14:28 | 14:55 | 15:39 | 16:00| 16:35 | 16:58 | 17:35 | 18:17|19:19|20:49

Nokyo—mae 7:08 7:46 121 9:51 {10:06 | 10:36 | 11:12 | 11:31 [12:06 | 12:20|12:46 | 13:11 | 13:36 | 14:05|14:29 | 14:56 | 15:40 | 16:01 | 16:36 | 16:59 | 17:36 | 18:18|19:20| 20:50

Naoshima Port  B[IL}| 7:09 | 7:47 13| 9:52 {10:07 {10:37 | 11:13 | 11:32 {12:07 | 12:21|12:47 | 13:12 | 13:37 | 14:06 | 14:30 | 14:57 | 15:41 | 16:02 | 16:37 | 17:00 [ 17:37 | 18:19|19:21|20:51

Momoyama 7:09 7:47 14| 9:53 |10:08 [10:38 | 11:14|11:33 |12:08 |12:22 | 12:48 | 13:13 |13:38 [14:07 |14:31 | 14:58 |15:42 |16:03 | 16:38 | 17:01 | 17:38 |18:19 |19:21 | 20:51

Tennou-shita 7:10 7:48 15|9:54 {10:09 {10:39 | 11:15|11:34{12:09 | 12:23|12:49|13:14|13:39 | 14:08 |14:32 | 14:59 | 15:43 | 16:04 | 16:39 | 17:02 | 17:39 | 18:20 | 19:22 | 20:52

Tsumuura 7:11 7:49 16 | 9:55 [10:10 | 10:40| 11:16 | 11:35 [12:10 | 12:24|12:50 | 13:15|13:40 | 14:09|14:33 | 15:00 | 15:44 | 16:05|16:40 | 17:03 | 17:40 | 18:21|19:23|20:53

©w|w©o|o|©o|lo|wo| o o ®©

Tsutsuji-so 7:15 7:53 20| 9:59 [10:14 [10:44[11:20|11:39 |12:14 |12:28|12:54|13:19 | 13:44 | 14:13 |14:37 | 15:04 | 15:48 | 16:09 | 16:44 | 17:07 | 17:44 | 18:25 | 19:27 | 20:57

l Tsutsuji-so”, the last stop of the town bus, is the transfer point l
for the Benesse Art Site Naoshima shuttle bus.

Benesse House Area Free Shuttle Bus Timetable

Tsutsuji-so 9:25/10:05/10:30 11:25|11:45 13:00]13:25/13:55/14:25 15:10/15:50/16:15(16:52{17:17/17:50
aupeh) Sugmoto 11:26(11:46 13:0113:26 [13:56]  —For getting OFF only
penesse House 9:29(10:0810:33 11:28/11:48 13:03/13:28(13:58)14:28 15:13/15:53(16:18/16:55(17:20/17:53

Lee Ufan Museum

Valley Gallery 9:30/10:10[10:35 11:30(11:50 13:05(13:30(14:00(14:30 15:15(15:55(16:20(16:57|17:22|17 :55

Chichu Art 9:32/10:1210:37 11:32[11:52 13:07/13:32|14:02/14:32 15:17|15:57|16:22|16:59/17:2417:57

Museum

---:Connection to passenger boat/ ferry. If you have a return ticket to Uno, you may depart from Naoshima Port as well as Miyanoura Port.
---These buses run from March—September only.

3 1:--The bus does not go to Fukushi Center on Mondays and New Year’s holidays.



Some simple rules
B Don’ t eat or drink on the bus.

B Please ensure you have exact fare before boarding the bus.

M Please refrain from hanging out of the window.

M Buses are occasionally delayed. We apologize for the inconvenience.

Tsutsuji-so (Benesse House Area) =Nokyo—mae (Art House Project) =Miyanoura Port

B With the exception of service dogs, only caged pets are permitted on the bus.

Benesse House Area Free Shuttle Bus Timetable

Shichu Art 9:45 [10:20 11:05 11:35|11:52 13:15 13:40 |14:10 [14:40 15:25 16:00 | 16:40 | 17:10 |17:30/18:10
Lee Ufan Museum 9:47 [10:22 11:07 |11:37 [11:54 13:1713:42 |14:12 |14:42 15:27 [16:02 | 16:42 | 17:12 |17:32|18:12
Valley Gallery

,\B,lzngr: House 9:49 [10:24 11:09/11:3911:56 13:19 [13:44 [14:14|14:44 15:29(16:04| 16:44 | 17:14 |17:34/18:14

Hiroshi Sugimoto 11:11]11:41/11:58 13:21 [13:46 «—For getting OFF only
Gallery

Tsutsuji-so 9:52 10:27 11:12 11:42 [11:59 13:22 [13:47 |14:17 14:47 15:32 16:07 | 16:47 | 17:17 |[17:37|18:17

Bus schedule may change during peak holiday seasons. Check details online.

Town Bus Timetable

Tsutsuji-so |J00F 6:36|7:26|8:20 | 9:23 | 9:30 | 10:05 |10:36 | 10:58 |11:30 |11:45 12:20 12:35 13:00 [13:26 |13:54 [14:27 [15:05|15:16 [15:50 16:13 [17:00 |17:10 |17:57 |18:39 |20:05

Tsumuura 6:38/7:28|8:22 | 9:25 | 9:32 | 10:07 |10:38 | 11:00 [11:32 |11:47 |12:22 {12:37 |13:02 |13:28 |13:56 |14:29 | 15:07(15:18 |15:52 |16:15 {17:02 |17:12 |17:59 |18:41 |20:07

Tennou-shita 6:39|7:298:23 | 9:26 | 9:33 | 10:08 [10:39 | 11:01 [11:33 |11:48 12:23 |12:38 [13:03 [13:29 |13:57 |14:30 [15:08 [15:19 |15:53 |16:16 |17:03 [17:13 |18:00 |18:42 |20:07

Momoyama 6:40|7:30|8:24 | 9:27 | 9:34 | 10:09 |10:40 | 11:02 [11:34 |11:49 |12:24 [12:39 [13:04 |13:30 |[13:58 |14:31 |15:09(15:20 {15:54 |16:17 {17:04 |17:14 |18:01 |18:43 |20:08

Naoshima Port /;;: 6:41|7:31/8:25|9:28 | 9:35 | 10:10 [10:41 | 11:03 |11:35 |11:50 |12:25 12:40 (13:05 [13:31 |13:59 |14:32 [15:10(15:21 |15:55 |16:18 |17:05 [17:15 :Zzi 18:44{20:09

Nokyo-mae 6:427:32|8:26 | 9:29 | 9:36 | 10:11 |10:42 | 11:04 {11:36 |11:51 12:26 |12:41 |[13:06 {13:32 |14:00 (14:33 |15:11{15:22 |15:56 |16:19 [17:06 |17:16 |18:05 |18:45 [20:10

Yakuba—mae 6:43|7:33|8:27 | 9:30 | 9:37 | 10:12 |10:43 | 11:05 {11:37 |11:52 [12:27 |12:42 |13:07 |13:33 |14:01 |14:34 |15:12|15:23 |15:57 |16:20 (17:07 (17:17 |18:06 |18:46 [20:11

Chugakkou—mae 6:44|7:34|8:29 | 9:32 | 9:39 | 10:14 |10:45 | 11:07 [11:39 |11:54 |12:29 [12:44 |13:09 |13:35 |14:03 |14:36 | 15:14(15:25 |15:59 |16:22 {17:09 |17:18 |18:07 |18:48 |20:13

Youjigakuen 6:45|7:35|8:30 | 9:33 | 9:40 | 10:15 |10:46 | 11:08 [11:40 |11:55 |12:30 [12:45 [13:10 [13:36 |14:04 |14:37 | 15:15(15:26 {16:00 |16:23 {17:10 |17:19 |18:08 |18:49 |20:14

Fukushi Center (%1 6:46|7:36 | 8:31 | 9:34 | 9:41 | 10:16 |10:47 | 11:09 [11:41 |11:56 |12:31 [12:46 [13:11 |13:37 |14:05 |14:38 | 15:16(15:27 [16:01 |16:24 {17:11 |17:20 |18:09 |18:50 |20:15

Fukushi Center—shita RRM | | ! | | [9:35| | LoJr048 ) L [11:42| | Lo12:47) L |13:38| | | | | | l | | | l

Higashi-Miyanoura 6:46|7:36 | 8:31 | 9:36 | 9:41 | 10:16 |10:49 | 11:09 [11:43 |11:56 |12:31 [12:48 [13:11 |13:39 |14:05 |14:38 | 15:16(15:27 |16:01 |16:24 {17:11 |17:20 |18:09 |18:50 |20:15

Miyanoura Port A ﬂ7:37 8:339:38 9:43 10:18 [10:51 | 11:11 |11:45 [11:58 |12:33 |12:50 [13:13 13:41 14:07 {14:40 |15:18 15:29 |16:08 16:26 17:18 17:21 18:10 [18:51 [20:16
ep. 6:51 9:45 13:42 15:34 [16:05 17:15

Fureai Shinryosho 6:53 8:35 9:47 | 10:20 |10:53 | 11:13 |11:47 12:52 [13:15 [13:44 [14:09 [14:42 [15:20 [15:36 |16:07 17:17

Seikyo—-mae 6:54 8:36 9:48 | 10:21 [10:54 | 11:14 {11:48 12:53 [13:16 |{13:45 [14:10 15:21{15:37 |16:08 17:18

Washinomatsu 6:55 8:37 9:49 | 10:22 |10:55 | 11:15 |{11:49 12:54 |13:17 |13:46 [14:11 15:22 (15:38 |16:09 17:19

Sainokami 6:56 8:38 9:50 | 10:23 |10:56 | 11:16 |11:50 12:55 (13:18 [13:47 [14:12 15:23 [15:39 [16:10 17:20

Seimon—mae T18 9:51 10:57 11:51 14:13 15:24 |15:40 |16:11 17:21

To get to the Benesse House Area, take the town bus to Tsuji—so and transfer to the free Benesse House Area shuttle bus.

You can also walk and enjoy the sights along the way.

[Notes for Town Bus and Benesse House Area Shuttle Bus)

*Extra buses may run during peak holiday season.

*Bus capacity is limited and buses are sometimes crowded. If you are unable to board, please wait for the next bus.
-Please offer your seat to elderly, pregnant, and disabled passengers, as well as those with small children.

*Buses are occasionally delayed. We apologize for the incovenience.

[Notes for Benesse House Area Shuttle Bus])

*The Benesse House Area shuttle does not operate on days when the Chichu Art Mseum and Lee Ufan Museum are closed. We recomend

walking to Benesse House Museum from Tsutsuji—so, as the route is full of outdoor artwork and natural scenery.




